Technical Information No. 2
CLAAS GUSS GmbH
Am Stadtholz 52, D-33609 Bielefeld
Postfach 100845, D-33508 Bielefeld
Telefon (05 21) 93 15-0
Telefax (05 21) 93 15-2 88
Internet: http://www.claasguss.de
E-mail: info@claasguss.de

Fatigue limit tensile compression �zdW ±N/mm2 ~(0,43 – 0,000192Rm) · Rm
Density � kg/dm3 7,1 7,1 7,1 7,2 7,2 7,2 7,1
Thermal conductivity � W/ (m · K) (36,2)3) 36,2 35,2 32,5 31,1 31,1 36,2
Linear expansion coefficient � 10-6m/ (m · K) 12,5 12,5 12,5 12,5 12,5 12,5 12,5
1) Guaranteed minimum values according to DIN EN 1563, Table 1
2) at (-–20±2)°C
Rev. 01/04.2006
®
Relationship between microstructure and mechanical properties for EN-GJS material grades
Spheroidal cast iron according to DIN EN 1563
mechanical properties measured on test pieces machined from separately cast samples*
Material Material Tensile 0,2%-Proof Elongation Impact resistance Impact resistance Micro-structure
designaion No. strength stress A values Mean values
Rm N/mm2 Rp0.2 N/mm2 % value from 3 tests Individual value
min. min. min. min. J min.J
EN-GJS-400-15 EN-JS 1030 400 250 15 – – predominantly ferrite
EN-GJS-500-7 EN-JS 1050 500 320 7 – – ferrite/pearlite
EN-GJS-600-3 EN-JS 1060 600 370 3 – – pearlite/ferrite
EN-GJS-700-2 EN-JS 1070 700 420 2 – – predominantly pearlite
EN-GJS-800-2 EN-JS 1080 800 480 2 – – pearlite
EN-GJS-400-18-LT EN-JS 1025 400 240 18 12 bei – 20°C 9 bei – 20°C –
* Especially at wall thickness t > 50 mm special agreements between the manufacturer and the purchaser are recommended.
Spheroidal graphite cast iron , un- or low alloyed
Properties of test pieces cut from cast on samples according to DIN EN 1563
Material Material- Relevant Thicknes Tensile 0,2% Proof Elongation Impact Impact Micro-
designation No. wall of the cast strength stress resistance resistance structure
thicknesss on sample values values
t Mean value Individual
Rm Rp0,2 A5 from 3 tests value
N/mm2 N/mm2 % J J
mm mm min. min. min. min. min.
EN-GJS-400-18U-LT EN-JS 1049 von 30 – 60 40 390 230 15 12 9 predominantly
über 60 – 200 70 370 220 12 10 7 ferrite
EN-GJS-400-15U EN-JS 1072 von 30 – 60 40 390 250 14 – – predominantly
über 60 – 200 70 370 240 11 – – ferrite
EN-GJS-500-7U EN-JS 1082 von 30 – 60 40 450 300 7 – – ferrite/
über 60 – 200 70 420 290 5 – – pearlite
EN-GJS-600-3U EN-JS 1092 von 30 – 60 40 600 360 2 – – pearlite/
über 60 – 200 70 550 340 1 – – ferrite
EN-GJS-700-2U EN-JS 1102 von 30 – 60 40 700 400 2 – – predominantly
über 60 – 200 70 660 380 1 – – pearlite
Guidance values for 0,2% proof stress for test pieces in N/mm2 for wall thickness t
Material grade bis 50 mm >50 bis 80 mm >80 bis 120 mm >120 bis 200 mm
EN-GJS-400-15 250 240 230 230